
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

C. D. Michel - Calif. SBN 144258
Joshua R. Dale - Calif. SBN 209942
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Fax: (562) 216-4445
cmichel@michellawyers.com
jdale@michellawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Eugene Evan Baker

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
   

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

EUGENE EVAN BAKER,

Plaintiff, 

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES;
KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; and DOES 1 through 100,
Inclusive,

Defendants.  
                                                              

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO. CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF
SERVICE RE SERVICE OF
COMPLAINT AND SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANTS
KAMALA D. HARRIS AND THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

Plaintiffs hereby files with the Court Proof of Service of the following

documents: 

1. Summons;

2. First Amended Complaint;

3. Amended Certificate of Interested Parties.

The aforementioned documents were served upon Defendant Kamala D.

Harris, in her official capacity as Attorney General for the State of California, and

1
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 28    Filed 11/02/12   Page 1 of 5   Page ID #:133



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

upon Defendant The State of California Department of Justice.  The Proof of

Service is attached as Exhibit "A."

Dated:  November 2, 2012 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

/s/C.D. Michel
C.D. Michel
E-mail:cmichel@michellawyers.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Eugene Evan Baker

2
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 28    Filed 11/02/12   Page 2 of 5   Page ID #:134



EXHIBIT A

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 28    Filed 11/02/12   Page 3 of 5   Page ID #:135



ATTORNEY R PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (NAME AND ADDRESS( TELEPHONE NO. FOR COURT USE ONLY

ICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. (562) 216-4444
C.D. MICHEL - SBN # 144258
180 E. OCEAN BLVD. , SUITE 200
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

ATTORNEY FOR (NAME( EUGENE EVAN BAKER
Insert name of court, judicial district or branch court, if any, and post office and street address
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CA

SHORT NAME OF CASE

EUGENE EVAN BAKER vs. ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ET AL

PROOF OF SERVICE
HEARING DATE: HEARING TIME: DEPT/DIV: CASE NUMBER:

I served the:
SUMMONS; FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT; AMENDED CERTIFICATION AND NOTICE OF
INTERESTED PARTIES

Name of Defendant:

Person Served:
Title:

KAMALA D. HARRIS, IN HER CAPACITY AS
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
C. HER, OFFICER
PERSON APPARENTLY IN CHARGE

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date of Delivery:
Time of Delivery:

10/19/12
12:15 pm

Place of Service: 1300 UI?! STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-2919 (Business)

Date of Mailing:
Place of Mailing:

10/23/12
SACRAMENTO

Physical Description:
AGE: 35

SEX: M

HAIR: BLACK

EYES: BROWN

HEIGHT: 5’7”

WEIGHT: 14OLBS

RACE: A

Manner of Service:
Substituted Service on the defendant by leaving copies of the documents at the defendants
dwelling, house, usual place of abode, usual place of business, or usual mailing address other
than a U.S. Postal Service Post Office Box, in the presence of a competent member of the
household or a person apparently in charge of his or her office, place of business, or usual
mailing address other than a U.S. Postal Service Post Office Box, at least 18 years of age who
was informed of the contents thereof, and by mailing copies of the documents (By First-Class
Mail, Postage Pre-Paid) to the defendant served at the place where the copies were left.

Fee for service: $ 36.47

ADOPTED JUDICIAL COUNCIL FORM, RULE 982 (A) 123)

Registered’ SMEJ’]O County,

Number:. 2010-24 at:

Attomey Diversified Services
3031 F Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Client File #MA lNTERWOVEN.F,D49i9ture:

(916) 441-4396 Name: IJdES W. HI
30Cf0S384920-O( Title: REGI STEREL PROCESS SERVER

REfERENCE NLR.fBER :..:

0S3 84920-01

I am and was on the dates herein mentioned over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action;

In Compliance With: I Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

LI California Code of Civil Procedure

PROOF OF SERVICE

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 28    Filed 11/02/12   Page 4 of 5   Page ID #:136



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:

 I, C.D. Michel, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at
least eighteen years of age.  My business address is 180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200,
Long Beach, California, 90802.

I am not a party to the above-entitled action.  I have caused service of: 

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANT KAMALA D. HARRIS, IN

HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the
District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them.

David A DeJute
david.dejute@usdoj.gov
AUSA - Office of US Attorney
300 North Los Angeles Street
Room 7516
Los Angeles, CA 90012

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 2, 2012.

/s/C.D. Michel                                         
C.D. Michel 

3
NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE [#CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)] 

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW   Document 28    Filed 11/02/12   Page 5 of 5   Page ID #:137




