1 2 3 4 5 6 7	C. D. Michel - Calif. SBN 144258 Joshua R. Dale - Calif. SBN 209942 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200 Long Beach, CA 90802 Telephone: (562) 216-4444 Fax: (562) 216-4445 cmichel@michellawyers.com jdale@michellawyers.com Attorneys for Plaintiff Eugene Evan Baker					
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
9	FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA					
10	EUGENE EVAN BAKER,	CASE NO. CV 10-3996-SVW(AJWx)				
11	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE RE SERVICE OF				
12	vs.	COMPLAINT AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANTS				
13	ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official) capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL	KAMALA D. HARRIS AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
14 15	OF THE UNITED STATES; () KAMALA D. HARRIS, in her () capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL ()	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE				
16 17	FOR THE STATE OF (CALIFORNIA; THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and DOES 1 through 100,					
18	Inclusive,					
19	Defendants.					
20						
21	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:					
22	Plaintiffs hereby files with the Court Proof of Service of the following					
23	documents:					
24	1. Summons;					
25	2. First Amended Complaint;					
26	3. Amended Certificate of Interested Parties.					
27	The aforementioned documents were served upon Defendant Kamala D.					
28	Harris, in her official capacity as Attorr	ney General for the State of California, and				
		1				

Service is attached as Ex	te of California Department of Justice. The Proof of
Service is attached as Ex	Allion A.
Dated: November 2, 20	012 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
	/s/C.D. Michel
	C D. Michel
	E-mail:cmichel@michellawyers.com Attorneys for Plaintiff Eugene Evan Baker
	2

EXHIBIT A

Case 2:10-cv-03996-SVW-AJW Document 28 Filed 11/02/12 Page 4 of 5 Page ID #:136

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (NAME AND ADDRESS) MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.	TELEPHONE NO. (562) 216-4444	FOR COURT USE ONLY
C.D. MICHEL - SBN # 144258 180 E. OCEAN BLVD. , SUITE 200		
LONG BEACH, CA 90802	REFERENCE NUMBER	
ATTORNEY FOR (NAME) EUGENE EVAN BAKER	0S384920-01	
Insert name of court, judicial district or branch court, if any, and post office and street address UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CALIFORI CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CA	AIN	
1		<u>}</u>
SHORT NAME OF CASE EUGENE EVAN BAKER VS. ERIC H. HOLDER,	JR., ET AL	
PROOF OF SERVICE HEARING DATE:	HEARING TIME: DEP	T/DIV: CASE NUMBER: CV103996SVWAJWX
•		

I am and was on the dates herein mentioned over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action;

I served the:

SUMMONS; FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT; AMENDED CERTIFICATION AND NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Name of Defendant: KAMALA D. HARRIS, IN HER CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Person Served: C. HER, OFFICER

> Title: PERSON APPARENTLY IN CHARGE

Date of Delivery: 10/19/12 Time of Delivery: 12:15 pm

Place of Service: 1300 "I" STREET

> SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-2919 (Business)

Date of Mailing: 10/23/12 Place of Mailing: SACRAMENTO

Physical Description:

AGE: HAIR: BLACK HEIGHT: RACE:

SEX: M EYES: BROWN WEIGHT: 140LBS

Manner of Service:

Substituted Service on the defendant by leaving copies of the documents at the defendants dwelling, house, usual place of abode, usual place of business, or usual mailing address other than a U.S. Postal Service Post Office Box, in the presence of a competent member of the household or a person apparently in charge of his or her office, place of business, or usual mailing address other than a U.S. Postal Service Post Office Box, at least 18 years of age who was informed of the contents thereof, and by mailing copies of the documents (By First-Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid) to the defendant served at the place where the copies were left.

In Compliance With:	X	Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
		California Code of Civil Procedure	€

Fee for service: \$ 36.47

ADOPTED JUDICIAL COUNCIL FORM, RULE 982 (A) (23)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed,

Registered: . . . SACRAMENTO County,

2012 O¢tober// SACRAM

, California.

Attorney's Diversified Services

3031 F Street Client File #MA INTERWOVEN.FID499981ture: Sacramento, CA 95816 Name:

(916) 441-4396

HOWELI Title: REGISTERED PROCESS SERVER

30C/0S384920-01

PROOF OF SERVICE

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT: 2 I, C.D. Michel, the undersigned, am a citizen of the United States and am at 3 least eighteen years of age. My business address is 180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200, Long Beach, California, 90802. 4 5 I am not a party to the above-entitled action. I have caused service of: NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT AND 6 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ON DEFENDANT KAMALA D. HARRIS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE 7 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 8 on the following party by electronically filing the foregoing with the Clerk of the District Court using its ECF System, which electronically notifies them. 9 10 David A DeJute david.dejute@usdoj.gov AUSA - Office of US Attorney 11 300 North Los Angeles Street 12 Room 7516 Los Angeles, CA 90012 13 14 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 15 Executed on November 2, 2012. 16 17 18 /s/C.D. Michel C.D. Michel 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28